

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>State of North Dakota, by and through Workforce Safety and Insurance,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellee,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>Cherokee Services Group, LLC, Cherokee Nation Government Solutions, LLC, Cherokee Medical Services, LLC, Cherokee Nation Technologies, LLC, Steve Bilby and Hudson Insurance Company,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellants.</p>	<p>Supreme Court No.: 20200166 Burleigh County Civil No. 2018-cv-01075</p> <p style="text-align: center;">ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p>
--	---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE**

**APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT ORDER REVERSING ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE'S DECISION DATED MAY 13, 2020, AND DISTRICT COURT
ORDER FOR JUDGMENT AND JUDGMENT DATED MAY 14, 2020
BURLEIGH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE DAVID E. REICH**

**Jacqueline S. Anderson, ID # 05322
Special Assistant Attorney General
for Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544
janderson@nilleslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph No.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

LAW AND ARGUMENT21

 I. SCOPE OF REVIEW ON APPEAL.....21

 II. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY
 EXTENDS TO TRIBAL BUSINESSES AND ENTITIES IS NOT
 A MATTER OF ESTABLISHED LAW22

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT
 WSI WAS AUTHORIZED TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION
 OVER THE CHEROKEE NATION OWNED ENTITIES
 BECAUSE THEY ARE OPERATING OFF TRIBAL LAND
 AND ARE NOT OPERATING AS A TRIBAL NATION28

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REVERSED THE ALJ’S
 DECISION THAT BILBY WAS PERSONALLY LIABLE UNDER
 N.D.C.C. § 65-05-26.1 FOR ANY UNPAID PREMIUMS45

 V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REVERSED THE ALJ ON
 THE ISSUE OF AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A CEASE AND DESIST
 ORDER TO HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY48

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Paragraph No.

<u>Arrow Midstream Holdings, LLC v. 3 Bears Construction, LLC,</u> 2015 ND 302, 873 N.W.2d 16	30
<u>Atkinson Trading Company, Inc. v. Shirley,</u> 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	34
<u>Begay v. Kerr-McGee Corporation,</u> 682 F.2d 1311 (9 th Cir.1982)	29,39
<u>Begay v. Roberts,</u> 167 Ariz. 375, 807 P.2d 1111 (Ct. App. 1990).....	37
<u>Bergum v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2009 ND 52, 764 N.W.2d 178	21
<u>Beyer’s Cement, Inc. v. North Dakota Insurance Guaranty Assoc.,</u> 417 N.W.2d 370 (N.D. 1987)	52
<u>Bryzewski v. Bryzewski,</u> 429 N.W.2d 394 (N.D. 1988)	30
<u>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,</u> 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	40
<u>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm,</u> 751 F.2d 1113 (9 th Cir. 1985)	41
<u>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.,</u> 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996).....	37
<u>Grand Forks Professional Baseball, Inc. v. N.D. Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 2002 ND 204, 654 N.W.2d 426	47
<u>Hafer v. Melo,</u> 502 U.S. 21, 30-31	46
<u>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Emty. Coll.</u> 205 F.3d 1040 (8 th Cir. 2000)	26

<u>Haney v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 518 N.W.2d 195 (N.D. 1994)	38
<u>Hughes Electric Co.,</u> 51 N.D. 45, 199 N.W. 128	50
<u>Inwards v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2014 ND 163, 851 N.W.2d 693	51
<u>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies Inc.,</u> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	23,24,25,30,32,40
<u>Lewis v. Clarke,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	45,46,47
<u>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,</u> 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	24,36,37
<u>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	37
<u>Montana v. United States,</u> 450 U.S. 544, 101 S.Ct. 1245, 67 L.Ed.2d 493 (1981).....	30,31,32,33,34,35
<u>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt,</u> 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)	37
<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Government,</u> 788 F.3d 537 (6 th Cir. 2015)	35
<u>Nevada v. Hicks,</u> 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	35
<u>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,</u> 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	37
<u>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep't of Fin. Servs.,</u> 974 F. Supp. 2 nd 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	43
<u>Pink v. Modoc Indian Health Project, Inc.,</u> 157 F.3d 1185 (9 th Cir. 1998)	26
<u>Rice v. Rehner,</u> 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	36

<u>Sac & Fox,</u> 307 NLRB 241 (1992)	42
<u>Sloan v. North Dakota Workforce Safety and Ins.,</u> 2011 ND 194, 804 N.W.2d 184	21
<u>Smith Plumbing Company, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Company,</u> 149 Ariz. 524, 720 P.2d 499 (1986).....	37,39
<u>State ex rel. Indus. Comm'n v. Indian Country Entersl., Inc.,</u> 944 P.2d 117 (Idaho 1997).....	29
<u>State of Idaho, ex rel., Industrial Commission v. Indian Country Enterprises, Inc.,</u> 130 Idaho 520, 944 P.2d 117 (1997).....	39
<u>State of North Dakota by Workforce Safety & Insurance v. JFK Raingutters and Frank Whitecalfe, individually,</u> 2007 ND 80, 733 N.W.2d 248	29
<u>State Regulatory Authority in Indian Country: State OSHA Jurisdiction,</u> 17 Hamline L. Rev. 447 (1994)	41
<u>State v. Hughes Electric Co.,</u> 51 N.D. 45, 199 N.W. 128 (1924)	28
<u>Sue/Perior Concrete & Paving, Inc. v. Lewiston Golf Course Corporation,</u> 24 N.Y.S.3d 538 (2014).....	25,26
<u>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians,</u> 907 F.3d 184 (7 th Cir. 2015)	33
<u>Tandsetter v. Oscarson,</u> 56 N.D. 392, 217 N.W. 660 (1928)	50
<u>United States v. Mazurie,</u> 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	34
<u>United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co. v. North Dakota Workmen's Compensation Bureau,</u> 275 N.W.2d 618 (N.D. 1979)	50
<u>Valley Med Flight, Inc. v. Dwelle,</u> 171 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D.N.D. 2016).....	52

<u>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance,</u> 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
---	----

<u>Williams v. Lee,</u> 358 U.S. 217, 79 S.Ct. 269, 3 L.Ed.2d 251 (1959).....	30,31
--	-------

<u>Workmen’s Compensation Fund v. E. W. Wylie Co.,</u> 79 N.D. 471, 58 N.W.2d 76 (1953)	28
--	----

Statutes:

N.D.C.C. § 26.1-01-03.1.....	51
------------------------------	----

N.D.C.C. § 26.1-02-02	51
-----------------------------	----

N.D.C.C. § 65-01-01.....	28,35
--------------------------	-------

N.D.C.C. § 65-04-26.1	18,47
-----------------------------	-------

N.D.C.C. § 65-05-26.1.....	2,45
----------------------------	------

N.D.C.C. § 65-08-01(4)	53
------------------------------	----

40 U.S.C. § 290.....	29
----------------------	----

40 U.S.C. § 3172.....	29,39
-----------------------	-------

Rules:

Rule 28(h) of the North Dakota Rules of Appellate Procedure	4
